SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF SITTING OF THE ASSEMBLY HELD ON THURSDAY, THE
16™MAY. 2024

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu
translation at 03:40 P.M. Mr. Babar Saleem Swati, Honorable Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the
Chair.

2. LEAVE APPLICATIONS. The House granted leave to the following Honorable Members:-
i. Mr. Abdul Salam, MPA (15" and 16™ May, 2024)

ii. Mr. Zahir Khan, MPA (15" and 16" May, 2024)

iii. Arbab Muhammad Usman Khan, MPA (15" and 16" May, 2024)
iv. Arbab Muhammad Waseem Khan, MPA (16" May, 2024)

v. Mr. Riaz Khan, MPA (16" May, 2024)

vi. Muhammad Israr Khan, (16" May, 2024)

vii. Mr. Tufail Anjum, MPA (16" May, 2024)

viii. Syed Fakher Jehan, Advisor to C.M (16" May, 2024)

ix. Mr. Abdul Kareem, Special Assistant (16" May, 2024)

x. Mr. Kiramat Ullah Khan, MPA (16" May, 2024)

xi. Mr. Faisal Khan Tarakai, Minsiter for Elementary and Secondary Education (16™ to 30" May, 2024)
xii. Ms. Shehla Bano, MPA (16" May, 2024)

3. DEMANDS FOR GRANTS OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2023-24.- The following
motions for demands for grants of Annual Budget 2023-24 were moved, discussed,
voted upon and granted by the House:-

DEMAND No. DEPARTMENT VOTED

1. Provincial Assembly 202,502,000

2. General Administration 5,841,664,000
3. Finance, Treasuries & Local Fund Audit 3,269,182,000
4, Planning & Development, Bureau of Statistics 1,123,635,000
5. Information Technology 1,224,117,000
6. Revenue and Estate 2,389,060,000
7. Excise, Taxation and Narcotics Control 1,451,406,000
8. Home 2,604,424,000
9. Jails & Convicts Settlement 6,432,348,000
10. Police 88,410,423,000
11. Administration of Justice 11,097,004,000
12. Higher Education, Archives & Libraries 24,502,175,000



13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.

Health

Communication and Works

Roads, Highways, Bridges, Buildings & Structure (Repair)
Public Health Engineering

Local Government

Agriculture

Animal Husbandry

Co-operation

Environment & Forestry

Forestry (Wildlife)

Fisheries

Irrigation

Industries

Mineral Development & Inspectorate of Mines
Stationary & Printing

Population Welfare

Technical Education, Manpower & Training
Labour

Information & Public Relations

Social Welfare, Special Education & Women Empowerment.

Zakat & Ushr

Pension

Subsidies

Government Investment/Committed Contribution
Auqgaf, Religious, Minority & Hajj Affairs
Sports, Culture & Museums

Tehsil Government Non-Salary

Grant to Local Gouncils

Housing

Tehsil Government Salary

Inter Provincial Coordination

Energy and Power

Transport and Mass Transit

Elementary and Secondary Education

164,158,587,000
4,828,058,000
5,464,876,000
13,538,883,000
7,957,404,000
4,690,084,000
3,254,793,000
58,752,000
4,298,248,000
1,381,891,000
378,343,000
8,037,916,000
810,950,000
1,783,502,000
320,603,000
597,350,000
3,051,021,000
669,865,000
621,409,000
4,081,234,000
412,216,000
133,511,000,000
47,753,013,000
22,000,000,000
2,478,213,000
620,608,000
24,000,000,000
8,922,936,000
196,793,000
233,295,000,000
82,089,000
354,427,000
2,007,577,000
19,307,654,000



47.

Relief, Rehabilitation & Settlement

8,299,991,000

48. Loans and Advances 300,000,000

49. State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar 102,835,995,000
50. Development 19,101,012,323
51. Rural and Urban Development 14,662,981,712
52. Public Health Engineering 5,009,760,810
53. Education and Training 10,561,859,755
54, Health Services 9,947,310,345
55. Construction of Irrigation 10,089,353,229
56. Construction of Roads, Highways & Bridges 16,627,721,826
57. Special Programme 10,625,976,000
58. Tehsil Programme 17,200,000,000
59. Foreign Projects Assistance 110,096,000,000
60. Merged Districts 77,174,522,000
61. Merged Districts (MDs) 116.867,224,000
62. Covid-19 Contingency 300,000,000

64. Viability Gap Fund 10,000,000

65. Tourism 900,175,000

66. State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar (MDs) 244,477,000

4. LAYING OF AUTHENTICATED SCHEDULE OF AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR
2023-24 UNDER ARTICLE 123 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN.-Mr.
Aftab Alam Afridi, Minister for Finance laid on the Table of the House, the Authenticated Schedule of
authorized expenditures for the year 2023-24 under Article 123 of the Constitution.

5. THE SITTING WAS ADJOURNED TILL 02:00 P.M OF FRIDAY, THE 17" MAY, 2024.




