## SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS OF SITTING OF THE ASSEMBLY HELD ON THURSDAY, THE 16THMAY, 2024

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu translation at 03:40 P.M. Mr. Babar Saleem Swati, Honorable Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the Chair.

- 2. LEAVE APPLICATIONS. The House granted leave to the following Honorable Members:-
- i. Mr. Abdul Salam, MPA (15th and 16th May, 2024)
- ii. Mr. Zahir Khan, MPA (15th and 16th May, 2024)
- iii. Arbab Muhammad Usman Khan, MPA (15th and 16th May, 2024)
- iv. Arbab Muhammad Waseem Khan, MPA (16th May, 2024)
- v. Mr. Riaz Khan, MPA (16th May, 2024)
- vi. Muhammad Israr Khan, (16th May, 2024)
- vii. Mr. Tufail Anjum, MPA (16th May, 2024)
- viii. Syed Fakher Jehan, Advisor to C.M (16th May, 2024)
- ix. Mr. Abdul Kareem, Special Assistant (16th May, 2024)
- x. Mr. Kiramat Ullah Khan, MPA (16th May, 2024)
- xi. Mr. Faisal Khan Tarakai, Minsiter for Elementary and Secondary Education (16th to 30th May, 2024)
- xii. Ms. Shehla Bano, MPA (16th May, 2024)
- **3. DEMANDS FOR GRANTS OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2023-24.-** The following motions for demands for grants of Annual Budget 2023-24 were moved, discussed, voted upon and granted by the House:-

DEMAND No.	DEPARTMENT	VOTED
1.	Provincial Assembly	202,502,000
2.	General Administration	5,841,664,000
3.	Finance, Treasuries & Local Fund Audit	3,269,182,000
4.	Planning & Development, Bureau of Statistics	1,123,635,000
5.	Information Technology	1,224,117,000
6.	Revenue and Estate	2,389,060,000
7.	Excise, Taxation and Narcotics Control	1,451,406,000
8.	Home	2,604,424,000
9.	Jails & Convicts Settlement	6,432,348,000
10.	Police	88,410,423,000
11.	Administration of Justice	11,097,004,000
12.	Higher Education, Archives & Libraries	24,502,175,000

13.	Health	164,158,587,000
14.	Communication and Works	4,828,058,000
15.	Roads, Highways, Bridges, Buildings & Structure (Repair)	5,464,876,000
16.	Public Health Engineering	13,538,883,000
17.	Local Government	7,957,404,000
18.	Agriculture	4,690,084,000
19.	Animal Husbandry	3,254,793,000
20.	Co-operation	58,752,000
21.	Environment & Forestry	4,298,248,000
22.	Forestry (Wildlife)	1,381,891,000
23.	Fisheries	378,343,000
24.	Irrigation	8,037,916,000
25.	Industries	810,950,000
26.	Mineral Development & Inspectorate of Mines	1,783,502,000
27.	Stationary & Printing	320,603,000
28.	Population Welfare	597,350,000
29.	Technical Education, Manpower & Training	3,051,021,000
30.	Labour	669,865,000
31.	Information & Public Relations	621,409,000
32.	Social Welfare, Special Education & Women Empowerment.	4,081,234,000
33.	Zakat & Ushr	412,216,000
34.	Pension	133,511,000,000
35.	Subsidies	47,753,013,000
36.	Government Investment/Committed Contribution	22,000,000,000
37.	Auqaf, Religious, Minority & Hajj Affairs	2,478,213,000
38.	Sports, Culture & Museums	620,608,000
39.	Tehsil Government Non-Salary	24,000,000,000
40.	Grant to Local Gouncils	8,922,936,000
41.	Housing	196,793,000
42.	Tehsil Government Salary	233,295,000,000
43.	Inter Provincial Coordination	82,089,000
44.	Energy and Power	354,427,000
45.	Transport and Mass Transit	2,007,577,000
46.	Elementary and Secondary Education	19,307,654,000

47.	Relief, Rehabilitation & Settlement	8,299,991,000
48.	Loans and Advances	300,000,000
49.	State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar	102,835,995,000
50.	Development	19,101,012,323
51.	Rural and Urban Development	14,662,981,712
52.	Public Health Engineering	5,009,760,810
53.	Education and Training	10,561,859,755
54.	Health Services	9,947,310,345
55.	Construction of Irrigation	10,089,353,229
56.	Construction of Roads, Highways & Bridges	16,627,721,826
57.	Special Programme	10,625,976,000
58.	Tehsil Programme	17,200,000,000
59.	Foreign Projects Assistance	110,096,000,000
60.	Merged Districts	77,174,522,000
61.	Merged Districts (MDs)	116.867,224,000
62.	Covid-19 Contingency	300,000,000
64.	Viability Gap Fund	10,000,000
65.	Tourism	900,175,000
66.	State Trading in Food Grains & Sugar (MDs)	244,477,000

<sup>4.</sup> LAYING OF AUTHENTICATED SCHEDULE OF AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 2023-24 UNDER ARTICLE 123 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN.-Mr. Aftab Alam Afridi, Minister for Finance laid on the Table of the House, the Authenticated Schedule of authorized expenditures for the year 2023-24 under Article 123 of the Constitution.

<sup>5.</sup> THE SITTING WAS ADJOURNED TILL 02:00 P.M OF FRIDAY, THE 17th MAY, 2024.